



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 1239 of 2022

**ANIL KUMAR SINGH *versus* HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW
UNIVERSITY**

**WPS No. 1243/2022, WPS No. 1242/2022, WPS No. 5080/2024,
WPS No. 2003/2022**

Order Sheet

17.06.2025	<p>Mr. Manoj Pranjpe, Mr. Shashank Thakur and Mr. Harshwardhan Parganiha, counsel for the respective petitioners.</p> <p>Mr. Kishore Bhaduri, Sr. Advocate along with Mr. Sabyasachi Bhaduri, Mr. Vaibhav Shukla with Ms. Astha Shukla, Mr. Rajkumar Gupta, counsel for respective respondents.</p> <p>Mr. Kalpesh Ruparel, Panel Lawyer for the State.</p> <p>During midst of argument, the points emerged for</p>

determination are:

1. Whether the initial appointment of the petitioner Kailash Sarode in WP(S) No. 5080 of 2024 was in conformity with the procedure prescribed in the constitutional policy to get the pay protection?
2. Whether the approval granted by the Executive Council on 12.05.2007 pertains to selection made on 7th and 8th April and also relates to grants of pay protection or not?

Let this factual matrix be clarified by way of affidavit.

List this case on **15th July, 2025**.

**Sd/-
(Narendra Kumar Vyas)
Judge**